Court of Appeals Case No. 72834-2-I Supreme Court Case No. 92283-7

RECEIVED BY

RECEIVED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON Jan 29, 2016, 3:44 pm BY RONALD R. CARPENTER CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT EMERICK

Respondent,

v.

CARDIAC STUDY CENTER, INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellant.

CARDIAC STUDY CENTER, INC.'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF THE WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP Attorneys for Petitioner Valarie S. Zeeck, WSBA No. 24998 vzeeck@gth-law.com Stephanie Bloomfield, WSBA No. 24251 sbloomfield@gth-law.com

1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2100 P.O. Box 1157 Tacoma, WA 98401-1157 (253) 620-6500

.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

•

•

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
A.	<i>Emerick II</i> Is Consistent with Washington Caselaw and There Is No Need to Establish a Different Level of Scrutiny for a a Shareholder Like Emerick	2
B.	There Was No Error in Determining that Cardiac Was the Prevailing Party	7
III.	CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

. .

A Place for Mom, Inc. v Leonhardt, 2006 WL 2263337 (W.D. Wa. 2006)
Alexander & Alexander, Inc. v Wohlman, 19 Wn. App. 670 578 P.2d 530 (1978)
Amazon, Inc. v Powers, 2012 WL 6726538, *8 (W.D. Wa. 2012)
Columbia College of Music & School of Dramatic Arts v Tunberg, 64 Wash. 19, 116 P. 280 (1911)
Copier Specialists, Inc. v Gillen, 76 Wn. App. 771, 887 P.2d 991 (1995)4, 5
<i>Emerick v Cardiac Study Center</i> , 189 Wn. App. 711, 357 P.3d 696 (2015)2, 3, 6
Genex Cooperative, Inc. v Contreras, 2014 WL 4959404, *7 (E.D. Wa. 2014)
Knight, Vale & Gregory v McDaniel, 37 Wn. App. 366, 680 P.2d 448 (1984)
Perry v Moran, 109 Wn2d 691, 748 P.2d 224 (1987) modified on reconsideration, 111 Wn.2d 885, 766 P.2d 1096 (1989)2
Pipekorn v Adams, 102 Wn. App. 673, 10 P.3d 428 (2000)7
Racine v Bender, 141 Wash. 606, 252 P. 115 (1927)
Riss v Angel, 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997)7
Silverdale Hotel Assocs. v Lomas & Nettleton Co., 36 Wn. App. 762 677 P.2d 773 (1984)

Sheppard v Blackstock Lumber Co., 85 Wn.2d 929, 540 P.2d 1373 (1975)	5
Walker v Munro, 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994	3
Court Rules	
RAP 13.4	, 9
